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August 17, 2012 
 
Mr. J.W. (Billy) Dunham 
Craven Ag Service 
2115 W. Highway 55 
New Bern, NC 28562 
 
Re:  Application for permit, Craven Ag Service Compost Facility, Craven County 

 
Dear Mr. Dunham:  
 
The Solid Waste Section has completed review of your revised application for permit of the 
above referenced facility, submitted in March 2012 by your consultants, Gary MacConnell and 
A.R. Rubin.  The following comments should be addressed to complete the application process: 
 

1. The beginning portion of the application describes the proposed compost facility as 
operating on the existing portion of land, with the statement that an expansion will be 
developed over the next 2 to 3 years, and it is stated that the expansion area will be 
developed as compost production dictates.  However, the Operating Plan and the 
engineering drawings state and depict that the proposed operation will be 
constructed/operated on both the northern area and the southern area.  We cannot approve 
an expansion to the facility now for an expansion that will occur at an unspecified time in 
the future.  The application should be clear as to what is being requested for the proposed 
operation, that is, what will be constructed and operated at this time.  If a future 
expansion is planned, then that expansion will need to be permitted in the future as a 
permit modification.  The application should refer to the different areas as the northern 
area, southern area, and western area (or something equally descriptive), instead of 
expansion area. 

2. It appears that the report contains two Operation Plans.  For example, the compost 
equipment is described in G. 10 and again on page 16; compost recipes are described in 
G.2 and again on page 11; leachate collection is described in G.5 and again on page 13.  
The duplication makes the application complicated and confusing, especially in that the 
topics are not entirely consistent with one another.  Please consolidate topics to one area. 

3. Related to the previous comment, the list of feedstocks in the report should be consistent 
throughout the report.  The report lists the feedstocks in Section A, Section D.1, Section 
G, and Ops Plan.  Not all listings include animal bedding, lime mud from water 
treatment, seafood processing waste, tobacco dust, coal ash, wood ash, sawdust, yard 
waste, DAF skimmings, construction debris, pre and post-consumer food waste, animal 
haul truck wash water, septage, and land clearing debris.    
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4. Groundwater monitoring for the operation is required because the soil pad is to be 
constructed in accordance with 1404(a)(1)(B).  Provide groundwater monitoring plan, 
including a map with proposed well locations and depths.  Text should indicate that 
groundwater wells will be installed, instead of groundwater wells are proposed or 
recommended.  See the Solid Waste Section website for guidance on groundwater 
monitoring: 
http://portal.ncdenr.org/web/wm/sw/envmonitoring  

5. Because the property contains wetlands and extensive floodplains, a wetlands 
determination should be provided by a qualified wetlands professional. 

6. The stormwater basin must be lined (permeability 10-7 cm/sec) to prevent infiltration of 
process water. The pond must be designed for the 25 year, 24-hour storm plus 24 inches 
of freeboard; please address.  Show the basin on the engineering drawings.  Alternatively, 
stormwater and process water discharge may be covered under a DWQ permit. 

7. A 500-foot buffer is required between compost areas and residences or dwellings not 
owned and occupied by the permittee.  The Site Plan drawing shows there is a house 
approximately 430 feet from the compost area.  Please address. 

8. Provide total metals analysis of the coal ash, and include the quantity to be received.  
9. For both the northern and southern areas, address compliance with the soil texture, depth 

to seasonal high water table, and pad requirements of 1404(a)(10).  How will the area be 
constructed to meet the requirements?  Describe soil pad construction and testing, 
including permeability or soil type testing. 

10. Section G.1 – In the description of the four site areas, include a sentence clarifying the 
location of each area as the northern area or the southern area. 

11. Section G.3 – Volumes of all feedstocks should be provided. 
12. Please add the definition of floodplain terms Zone X and Zone AE to Drawing C101 and 

to Attachment 7 (separate page OK).  Zone AE means the area is within the 100 year 
floodplain (1% annual chance flood event).  Attachment 7 should note that Zone X 
shaded means the area is outside the 100 year floodplain but within the 500 year 
floodplain (0.2% annual chance flood), and that Zone X unshaded means the area is 
outside the 100 year and 500 year floodplain. 

13. How will the floodplain boundaries of the northern area and southern area be marked to 
prevent construction in the floodplain?  The western boundary of the northern area should 
be constructed with permanent markers so that the compost windrows do not cross over 
the floodplain boundary. 

14. The text of the application should contain a table of contents or index outlining the body 
of the application and the appendices; be paginated consecutively; and identify revised 
text by noting the date of revision by the page number. 

15. Sections G4, 1.0, 1.1, 1.4, and 3.1 - Describe the Knight mixer operation.  It is not clear 
when the materials will be mixed with the mixer and when they will be mixed on the pad.  
Reference equipment specifications in Appendix 2 of Attachment 4 or Attachement 5. 

16. Section E – It is stated that there will be no surface water storage facilities onsite, but the 
last sentence of the same paragraph states that stormwater is collected onsite.  Please 
clarify. 

17. Sections G.7 and G.11 – If the site meets PFRP by the windrow turning compost method 
(15 days at or above 131 degrees F with at least 5 turnings), then this also satisfies the 
VAR requirements.  Another 14 days to meet VAR is not necessary. 
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18. Section G – Add the response to comment #40 to the text of the application.  Also, add 
the response to comment #41 to the text of the application. 

19. Is there a the difference between the primary compost area and the secondary compost 
area, as indicated on the drawings? 

20. Attachment 11 - The process flow diagram should contain the type, size, and location of 
all major equipment and feedstock flow streams.  The flow streams should indicate the 
quantity of material on a wet weight and volumetric basis. 

21. Address compliance with sign requirements.  An inspection of the facility in May 2012 
indicated that the facility did not have proper signage at the entrance stating the permit 
number, prohibited materials, and emergency contact information. 

22. Please provide a signed copy of the application for sedimentation and erosion control 
permit. 

23. Operations Guide –  
a. Page 2 – Please change the regulatory DWM contact from Joe Gallo to Ray 

Williams, phone 252-948-3955. 
b. Is there an on-site office building? 
c. Page 4 – Text should note that excess moisture cannot be land applied onsite 

without modifying the existing land application permit.   
d. Pages 5, 13, and 14 – Text states that excess liquid will be collected in a tank.  

How will it be collected, how will it be stored, and what volume can be stored? 
e. Page 7 - For the proposed addition of a new feedstock, the submittal to the Solid 

Waste Section should also include the specific source of the material, the volumes 
to be received (per month or year), and confirmation that the additional volumes 
of the new feedstock will not cause the approved facility tons per year capacity to 
be exceeded. 

f. Pages 7 and 13 – Liquids and surface water run-off in contact with compost 
cannot be collected in an unlined area or pond.  The pond must be lined to prevent 
infiltration, or the facility may be approved for wastewater discharge through a 
DWQ permit. 

g. Page 8 – It is stated that the materials will be fed into a bin.  Please clarify. 
h. Page 9 – For PFRP, the Rule requires temperature of at least 131 F for 15 days.  

There is no average temperature for PFRP. 
i. Page 10 and elsewhere – Please change “IAW” to the unabbreviated words.   
j. Page 10 – Section 1.5 – How will C:N be measured/calculated, how often? 
k. Pages 12 and 15 – Is there an onsite pre-treatment plant and/or onsite treatment 

facilities?  Please clarify. 
l. Page 15 – Windy conditions – The first sentence is confusing in that open areas 

are more subject to windy conditions. 
m. How will materials be measured onsite?  Text should state that wood materials 

will be ground before being delivered to the site. 
n. Page 18 – A composite sample is required to be analyzed at intervals of every 

20,000 tons of compost produced or every 6 months, whichever comes first.  The 
collection and sampling of the compost takes place throughout the sampling 
period (either the 6 month period or the 20,000 tons produced period).  At least 3 
samples are to be collected from each batch of compost produced during that 
time.  The samples are added together throughout the period, mixed, and at the 
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end (end of 6 months or end of 20,000 tons of compost produced), a 
representative sample is collected for metals analysis.  The sample collected for 
pathogens analysis must be a composite as well; however, the collection and 
analysis time must within the hold time for the testing procedure. 

o. Section 5.2 – 2nd paragraph – Please change “should” to “will.” 
24. Drawings: 

a. Provide existing contour elevations and proposed elevation contours. 
b. Please show benchmark on site plan drawings, or describe in the application 

where the nearest benchmark is.  Groundwater monitoring wells will need to be 
surveyed in. 

c. Drawing D102 – Does the mixing area profile drawing show waste on the pad?  
Please label this on the drawing.  The speed bump should be labeled on the plan 
view. 

d. What is the ground cover for all areas, as shown on the drawings?  Site layout 
drawing should show that the compacted ash liner is to be constructed for the 
composting and curing areas, Areas 2 and 3 (not optional for these areas). 

25. Copies of the soils reports that were submitted for the land application sites on this 
property are enclosed because you indicated you did not have a copy.  You may use this 
information as part of your certification for the report that the submittal meets the Rule 
requirements.  Please include this as an appendix to the application. 

 
Please provide one paper copy and one electronic copy (pdf) of the revised application, including 
drawings, and a cover letter that includes responses to comments.  The response to comments 
should include information on the location of revisions in the application.  An example response 
to comment letter has been enclosed for your reference.  Responses to comments should be 
incorporated into the text of the application.   
 
Revised pages should list the date the submittal was prepared, the revision number, and page 
number.  When the staff review and application is complete, the report cover sheet should be 
modified to include revision or final dates, and the table of contents should be modified, as 
necessary. 
 
If you have any questions on the above comments, please contact me at (919) 707-8255 or by 
email at donna.wilson@ncdenr.gov .   
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 

Donna J. Wilson 
Environmental Engineer 
Solid Waste Section 
 

 
cc: Gary MacConnell, PE   A. R. Rubin  Ray Williams
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